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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
NElS Hilltop A venue, NE Corner of 
Hilltop and Valley Avenues * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(1745 Hilltop Avenue) 
15th Election District OF* 
6th Council District 

BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Charles E. Huber, et ux 
Petitioners CASE NO. 2008-05S1-SPH * 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property, Charles E. Huber, and his wife, Jeanne 

D. Huber. The Petitioners request a special hearing to approve two (2) existing accessory buildings 

to remain on proposed Lot 1 (pending Minor Subdivision 07-083-M) in light of Section 101 

(Definitions) ofthe Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) where a principal dwelling will 

not be currently located. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on 

the site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing were Charles E. Huber, property owner, and Robert 

Lee Steeves, a designer and draftsman with Thompson and McCord, Associates, LLC, the 

consultants who prepared the site plan for this property and are assisting the Petitioners through the 

minor subdivision process. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject waterfront properties are an 

association of three (3) parcels forming an ilTegularly shaped assemblage of land located on the 

northeast corner of the intersection ofHilltop Avenue and Valley Avenue as shown on the "Plat of 

Hilltop Park" in Essex, not far from the River Watch Restaurant and Marina. The property contains 

a gross area of 1.159 acres, more or less (48,355 square feet), zoned D.R.3.5 and is improved with a 
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two-story brick home built in 1944. The Petitioners purchased the property approximately 17 years 

ago and are desirous of subdividing the property to create two (2) lots. 

An appreciation of the properties past history and use is relevant and is briefly outlined. Prior 

to the Huber's purchase of Lots 37 and 38, as identified on Tax Map 97, these properties were 

bisected by a 30-foot right-of-way that ran from the intersection ofHilltop and Valley Avenues to the 

waters of Hopewell Creek. As a result of litigation filed in the mid 1950's, (See Case No. 37512 

Docket 61, Folio 28) the wmamed right-of-way was moved and repositioned to the western edge of 

the Petitioners property and is now unused and covered by mature forest. As illustrated on the site 

plan (Petitioners' Exhibit 1), the Huber's propose two (2) lots, both ofwhich will be in excess ofthe 

10,000 square foot lot area and meet the other standards and controls for density and bulk regulations 

contained in B.C.Z.R. Section 1 B02.3.C. Proposed Lot 1 will be 70' wide x 250' deep with frontage 

on Hopewell Creek aka Hopkins Creek. This lot area will be 0.617 acres or 26,854 square feet and 

contain accessory improvements consisting ofa barn, 27'-3" x 27'-4" x 13' high and a small wood 

shed, 8' x 14' x 8' high. Testimony indicated that Lot 1 will be developed with a 30' x 60', two-story 

dwelling in which the Petitioners' mother-in-law will live. This new home will be connected to 

public sewer and water. The Petitioners and their four (4) children will retain and reside in their 

residence on Lot 2 that will be 0.494 acres (21,500 square feet). Both properties have frontage on 

Hopkins Creek and will enjoy a use-in-common existing pier that extends into the water from the 

eastem internal property line. 

Mr. Huber describes his current dilemma as a "catch-22" as he cannot obtain development 

review committee approval and a permit to build the proposed principal structure on Lot 1 without 

first demolishing the barn and shed as they will exist on the separate contiguous lot. The special 

hearing relief is necessary in order to allow the accessory structures to remain on the lot (Lot 1) 
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separate from the principal dwelling on Lot 2 following minor subdivision approval and prior to the 

construction ofthe Petitioners mother-in-law home. I It is also noted that the Zoning Commissioner's 

Policy Manual (ZCPM) Sections 400.1 A and 400.2A provides a determination of what constitutes 

the front yard on waterfront lots based on the orientation of the houses and accessory buildings. In 

most cases, waterfront lots refer to the front of the structure as facing the water. In this case, it was 

determined by the Zoning Review Office that the front of the home(s) would face Hilltop Avenue. 

Thus, when the proposed home on Lot 1 is built the existing accessory structures will be in the rear 

yard in accordance with the regulations. 

Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. defines accessory structure as, "A building which is incidental 

and serves the primary use or building on the property". Additionally, the definition requires that an 

accessory structure be located on the same lot as the principal structure served. As noted above, the 

bam and shed will technically be located on a separate lot once the pending Minor Subdivision 07­

083-M is approved. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence offered in this case, I am persuaded 

that special hearing relief should be granted. There are two (2) factors that support this approval. 

First, the fact that the Petitioners own the subject and adjacent lots, which before the subdivision 

were used in conjunction with one another, is persuasive. Second, Lot 1 cannot meet the 

requirements of the B.C.Z.R. prior to construction of the proposed principal structure. The 

demolition of these accessory buildings would be a hardship as the foundation and structures are in 

excellent condition. Testimony indicated that their use would also afford storage of building 

materials, construction equipment and tools during the construction of the principal structure by 

1 Waterfront construction (piers, mooring piles, bulkheads) may be constructed on unimproved lots without zoning 
approval pursuant to B.C.z.R. Section 417. 
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Charles Huber. Therefore, I am persuaded to grant the requested relief. The property is located in 

the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA), which requires that the proposed development comply 

with these regulations. Finally, there will be no increase in residential density beyond that otherwise 

allowable by the zoning regulations that would result by granting this request. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public on this Petition held, and 

for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

TT FORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, this 

~ day ofAugust 2008, that the Petition for Special Hearing to permit the existence 

of two (2) accessory structures to remain on a lot without a principal structure, as more particularly 

shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. 

2. 

ADVISORY: This Order approves the allowance of two (2) existing 
accessory buildings to remain on Proposed Lot 1 in light ofB.C.Z.R. Section 
101 (Definitions) where a principal dwelling will not be currently located. It 
does not address the proposed subdivision. The Petitioners subdivision 
proposal to create Proposed Lot 1 must be submitted to the Development 
Review Committee (DRC) for its continued consideration and processing. 

The Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period from the date ofthis Order has 
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted 
herein shall be rescinded. 

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

° t Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). 
r ~ 
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for Baltimore County 



e 	 e 


BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 	 WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Counly Execulive 	 Zoning Commissioner August 7, 2008 

Charles E. Huber 

Jeanne D. Huber 

1745 Hilltop Avenue 

Baltimore, Maryland 21221 


RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

NElS Hilltop Avenue, NE Comer of Hilltop and Valley A venues 

(1745 Hilltop Avenue) . 

15th Election District - 6th Council District 

Charles E. Huber, et ux - Petitioners 

CASE NO. 2008-0551-SPH 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Huber: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 

Petition for Special Hearing has been granted with conditions, in accordance with the attached 

Order. 


In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

Zoning CommISSIOner 
for Baltimore County WJW:dlw 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Robert Lee Steeves; Thompson and McCord, Associates, LLC, 402 North Hickory A venue, 
Bel Air, MD 21014 


People's Counsel; DEPRM; Development Review Committee, DPDM; File 


Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at _1_7_4_5_H_il_lt_o-'-p_A_v_e_n_u_e ____________ 
which is presently zoned -""D'-'--R'--'3""-.>L5_________________ 

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500 .7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
This box to be completed bv glanner. 

cJ~'ASrP\V ~C~SScilJ /W'tLO/WS ~ ~'£M.~ tN\J ff2.<J-f(r(-'2.$J LcJ1 1. 
.(pu.Jl)I'Mr M\NU'LSU~C>I"ISIt1J 67- 0 83-.#\) I~ (,./(;..J}t/or S'~cncrvJ t" I r:3CoR.. 

Ln<zlKJl\f4W.s)Wt-t~t~ ~ P~I f\JeIPA-1- l)W'E-L..-l.-1 >v7r (,VI L--L tvo-T 'r.s~ CVRfU[/vvrt-/ 
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 

bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 

County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

N/A ~rJ$) ~ !-lube! 
Nafn--e:-iype or PrInT came ~nt~$;; 
Signature IgnatU f 

Jeanne 0 Huber 
ACJdress-- - I elephone No. r;;;,:znt i-Ji4J4/
City -_. State ZIP Code I a ure 

Attorney For Petitioner: 1745 Hilltop Avenue 410-780-7088 
Address or . 1I elepnone No.

None Baltimore MD 
• 

21221 
Name - I ype or Print City State ZIP Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signafure 

Thompson & Associates LLC 
Company Name 

402 N. Hickory Avenue 410-803-0696 
Aadress I elephone No. Address I elephone No. 

BelAir MD 21014 
City State ZIP Code City state ZIP Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ________ 

VNAV1 I,1&;;!J,LE FOR HEARING .,.­. -.:;;-;>1,.....----,:-=-___ 

~~\"eUtl4~ Date 5" - ztJ - j}?J 
Date ~ --- '1 --'D~ 

htSi;;2 rcM__ . 
REV 9//5/98 .. 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 
LANDS OF HUBER 

1.159 AC+/­
LOCATED ON HILLTOP A VENUE 


FIFTEENTH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Beginning for the same at the northeast corner of the intersection of Hilltop 
Avenue and Valley Avenue, as shown on the plat entitled "Plat of Hilltop Park", 
recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book 8, Folio 
32 . Thence fUMing and binding on the outlines of lots 37 & 38 as shown on the said 
plat, with all courses of this description referred to the Maryland Coordinate System 
(NAD 83/91), monuments "BCQ 743" and "BCQ 744", the following six courses: 

l. 	 South 60°31'44" East 259.54 feet , 

2. 	 North 29°28'20" East 149.47 feet, 

3. 	 North 66°05'56" West 73.34 feet , 

4. 	 North 25°43'31" East 72.38 feet, 

5. 	 North 60°31 '44" West 181.74 feet, / - ~'~ 

6. 	 South 29°30'09" 'Vest 214.59 feet, to the beginning hereof; contai1 ng 1.159 
acre of land, more or less, as surveyed by Thompson & Associates, L 
January of2007. 

More pal1icularly being shown on a plan entitled "Plan for Zoning Special 

Hearing Minor Subdivision Pending 1745 Hilltop Avenue 07-083-M Lots 37 & 

38 District 15 C6 Baltimore County, Maryland", attached hereto and made apart 

hereof. 


NOTE: SURVEY PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE 
REPORT AND/OR ABSTRACT. 
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NOTICE OF ZONING 


HEARING 

The Zonlno Commissioner of 

Baltimore County, by authority 
of the Zontng Act and Regula· 
tlons of Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing In Tow· 
son, Maryland on the property 
Identlfled herein as follows: 

Call: 12008·D551·SPH 
1745 Hilltop Avenue 
Nleast side of Hilltop Avenue, 
Nleast corner of Hilltop Avenue 
and Valley Avenue 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Charles & 
Jeanne Huber 

Spacl., H,.rlng: for 2existing 
accessory buildings to remain 
on proposed Lot 1 (Pending 
Minor Subdivision 07·083·M) 
In light of Section 101 BeZR 
(Definitions) where a principal 
dwelling wfll not be currently 
located. 
Haarlng: Friday. Augillt 1. 
2008 II 9:00 a.m. In tha Jar· 
rarton Buldllng. 111 Floor 106 
W. Ch...pa.ka Avanue. 
Tawton 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations 
Please Contact the Zoning 
Commissioner's Office at 
(410) 887·4386. 

(2) For Informallon concern· 
Ing the Ale and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Of· 
flce at (410) 887·3391. 
7/175 July 17 178469 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

=liuJ. 2(f:)'8 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County. Md .. 

once in each of su~sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ]hl} ,20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster jReporter 

o North County News 

s. jAJu~fh--
LEGAL ADVERTISING 




Certificat'of Posting • 

RE: Case NO. 2008-0551-SPH 

Petitioner/Developer 

Mr. & Mrs. C. Huber 

Date of Hearing/Closing 8/1/08 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements W IC~n:j1W~m
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. ill JUL 2 ~ 2008 lW 
Towson, Md. 21204 

BY: .....•.............• 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as 
required by law, were posted conspicuously on the property located at _____ 

1745 HilltoD Avenue 

The sign(s) were posted on 7/17/08 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

Richard E. Hoffman 

See Attached 
Photograph 

(printed Name) 

904 Dellwood Drive 
(Address) 

FaUston. Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 
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Certificate of Posting; 

Photog;raph Attachment 

Re: 2008-0551-SPH 

PetitionerlDeveloper: _____ 

Mr. & Mrs. C. Huber 

Date of Hearing/Closing: 8/1/08 

Posting Date: 7/17/08 

Richard E. Hoffman 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH, JR. 
June 18 2008 

TIMOTHY M. KOTR6cb, Dlrec/Or 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0551-SPH 
1745 Hilltop Avenue 
N/east side of Hilltop Avenue, N/east corner of Hilltop Avenue and Valley Avenue 
151h Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Charles &Jeanne Huber 

Special Hearing for 2 existing accessory buildings to remain on proposed Lot 1 (Pending Minor 
Subdivision 07-083-M) in light of Section 101 BCZR (Definitions) where a principal dwelling will 
not be currently located. 

Hearing: Friday, August 1,2008 at 9:00 a.m. in the Jefferson Building, 151 Floor 

~i4W~t:e: Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	Mr. & Mrs. Huber, 1745 Hilltop Avenue, Baltimore 21221 
Thompson &Associates, 402 N. Hickory Avenue, Bel Air 21014 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUSTHAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JULY 17, 2008. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887 -4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III I Towson. Mnryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-]]91 I Fax 410-887-]048 


W\V'y\'. balt imorccountymd .go\' 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

.lAME S T SMITH, JR. TI MOTH Y M KOTROCO, DireClor 

(Oll/1IV F;xecutive Deparlmenl aJ Permlls and 

Develap}\'fl~ q~~{)0071 

Charles E. & Jeanne D. Huber 

1745 Hilltop Ave. 

Baltimore, Md. 21221 


Dear: Charles E. & Jeanne D . Huber 

RE: Case Number 2008-0551-SPH, Address: 1745 Hilltop Ave. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 29, 2008. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans Or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 

commenting agency. 


!.tt, 	r:;Y~~ 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR :lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 

Thompson & Associates LLC, 402 N. Hickory Ave., Bel Air, MD 21014 


Zoning Rc\' ;c\\ I County Ortiee Building 

III \Vesl ChCSilPCilkc Avcnlle. R(IOIn III! To\\·son. Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 41 O-g87-:L\91 i Fax 410-887-3048 


\,,'\\,,\. hJ It: JllO/'CCOU nI \' mel.go\' 


I 



e e 

JAMES T SMITH. JR . 
('olinI)' Execli/ ive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 June 16, 2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: June 09, 2008 

Item Number: 0527A,0549A, 0550A, 0552SPHA, 0553X, 0554A, 0555A, 
0556A, 0557SPH 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshalls Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

®~©lEJl\W~ 
1Dl ~ UL U .'{ 1!W8 

BY: _______ ._.. ._.• __ _ 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination ~l..-

DATE: July 2, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-551-SPH 
Address 1745 Hilltop Avenue 

(Huber Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 9, 2008 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

~	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: A Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Administrative 
variance, and a minor subdivision are currently under review. 

Reviewer: Paul Dennis 	 Date: June 30, 2008 

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-551-SPH 1745 Hilltop Avenue.doc 



Prepared By: \ \.£\'f.AA~~ / ......4-- ­~ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

DATE: June 16, 2008 

lID Jb©~rrW~ffil 
1lll IltJ 1 ~ zuua 1m 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III By: __________ _________ _ 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-551- Special Hearing 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case( s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: ,1 . / tuft { 7L~ 
CMlLL 

I 

W:IDEVREv\zAC\8·55 1.doc 
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S
Martin O'Malley, Governor John D, Porcari, Secretary 


Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Nei l J. Pedersen, Administra tor 
~m~~v 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 0 -Zu-zCloB 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No zooS -0'7'0 \ -S;V­H 
Permits and Development Management \ 74£3 ~I~,L\DP ~V6 
County Office Building, Room 109 H l)l';E..\Z ?\'2o-pe.~ y 
Towson, Maryland 21204 SVc.c.. l-A\... ~\:-A..~ \l0({ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. 2.00'8 -055 ~ -SVI-\, 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us) . 

Very truly yours, 

('~~~~~

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll -free number is _____________ 
J\;fclly land Relay Sen 'ice for Impaired Hearing or Speech ,' 1,800,735 ,2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore. Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410,545 ,0300 . www. marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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e• 
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

1745 Hilltop Avenue; NElS Hilltop Avenue, 
NE comer of Hilltop & Valley Avenues * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Charles & Jeanne Huber * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 08-SS1-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People 's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all conespondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

/1;;./1v Z~~"I~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

()~/. 5'?,/~i'C)
RECEIVED 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue fer----......A ••••• Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICA TE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1 i h day of June, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Tho:-:lpson & Associates, LLC, 402 N. Hickory Avenue, Bel Air, 

MD 21014, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

.p,J;...K~ ZU'l~Il~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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Robert Lee Steeves 
Designer/Draftsman 

Fax: 410-838-0666 

• 

Bill Wiseman - SDA T's for Mr. Hubers Property 

Page 1 of 1• 

From: "Robert Steeves" <rsteeves@thompsonassociatesllc.com> 

To: <wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

Date: 08/01/08 12:11 PM 

Subject: SDA T's for Mr. Hubers Property 


Good morning again Mr. Wiseman. 
Attached you should find scans of the SDA Ts for Mr. Charles Huber's property that you requested at this 

mornings zoning hearing. (RE: Case Number 2008-0551-SPH). The legal description for the account without a lot 
number seems consistent with the legal description for lots 37 & 38 but may refer to the right of way which bisect 
the lots at an angle and not the amended right of way created by the Equity Docket you made a copy of this 
morning. I did call ' Db! f Assessment and Taxation and had them run an index on Mr. 
Huber and ere the only-tllree under , e. ope that this provides you with the information you 
requir ou do require additional information pie d , ot hesitate to contact me bye-mail or the phone 

r below. Thank you for your time and considera n i his matter. 

Thompson & McCord Associates, LLC 
402 N. Hickory Avenue 
Bel Air, Maryland 21014 
Phone: 410-803-0696 

Surveyors &Engineers 

'c f iles transfer is email are for informational purposes only. Thompson & McCord makes no warranty as 
to the accurac eness of any attached files or to knowledge of any potentially harmful computer viruses or the 
like. You may not redistribute any attached files or use for any other purposes except the specific project for which these 
files are intended, without the express consent of Thompson & Mccord Associates, LLC. If you are not the intended recipient 
of this email, immediately notify the sender and delete it from you records . 

If a file is attached with a .dwf extension, a free viewer may be downloaded by copying the following path to an internet 

browser: http://usa.autodesk.com/adsk/ servlet/item?site lD == 123112&id=A4 2414 9 

file:IIC:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\ Temp\GW} 0000 1.HTM 08/01/08 

file:IIC:\Documents
http://usa.autodesk.com/adsk
mailto:wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:rsteeves@thompsonassociatesllc.com


• • results Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

• Real property Data Search (2oo1.w2.3) New Search 

Account Identifier: 
[ - - ­

District ­ 15 Account Number ­ 1502006342 / 
OWner Information -- ­ - --I 

Owner Name: HUSER CHARLES E Use: RESIDENTIAL 
HUBER JEANNE D PrinCipal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 1745 HILLTOP AVE Deed Reference: 1) / 8934/ 796 
BALTlMOR.E MD 21221-303B 2) 

[ - - - location a Structure Information ._­ -- ­ -

Premls.s Address Legal Description 
HILLTOP AVE 

350 SW OAKFIELD AVE 

WATERFRONT HILLTOP PARK 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
97 6 41B 3 Plat Ref: 8/ 32 

Town 
Special Talt Areas Ad Valorem 

Talt Chlss 

Primary Structure Built Ene/osed Area Property Land Area County Use 
0000 6,600.00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 


Base Value Value Phase-In Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of 


01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/200B 

Land 1,650 1,650 


Improvements: 0 0 

Total: 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 


Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 
c - Transfer Information 

Seller: CALLAHAN WILLJAM L,JR Date: 10/09/1991 Price: $1 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /8934/ 796 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

TIpe: Deed1: Deed2: 


Seller: 
Tvpe:c­ - - ­ --­

Date: 
Deed1: 

Exemption Information 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2007 
0 
0 
0 

07/01/2008 
0 
0 
0 

TalC fltempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Eltempt Class: " NONE ~ 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber= 15 1502006342 &Co... 811/2008 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
http:6,600.00
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Tilxalion Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

• Real Property Data Search (~OO7 .wZ.J) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number· 1502006341 / 

Owner Information J 
Owner Name: HUBER CHARLES E Use: RESIDENTIAL 

HUBER JEANNE 0 Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 1745 HIUTOP AVE Deed Reference: 1) / 8934/ 796 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-3038 2) 

location. Structure Information 

Premises AddrelS Legal Description 
VALLEY AVE 

380 SW OAKFIELD AV 

WATERFRONT HILLTOP PARK 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdlylslon Section Block Lot AIS•••ment Area Plat No: 
97 6 418 38 3 Plat Ref: 8/ 32 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tilx ClalS 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
0000 31,434.00 SF 34 

Storl.. Basement Type Exterior 

[ -- ­ - ­ Value Information 

[ 

Base Value 

Land 5,890 
Improvements: 0 

Total: 5,890 
Preferential Land: 0 
- - -- ­ -- ­

Value Pha.e-In ..sessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
7.850 

a 
7,850 7,196 7,850 

0 0 0 
Transfer Information 

Seller: CALLAHAN WILUAM L,JR 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 10/09/1991 
Deedl: / 8934/ 796 

Price: $1 
Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial !xempt Asses.ments Cia., 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 0 
State 000 0 0 
Municipal 000 0 0 

Tax Exempt: NO SpeCial Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Cia..: .. NONE • 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.orglrp _rewriteldetails.aspx? AccountNumbez= 15 1502006341 &Co... 8/1/2008 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.orglrp
http:31,434.00
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

• Real Property Data Search (l007 ...2.3) New Search 

Account Id.ntlfler: DI.trlct ­ 15 Account Number ­ 1502006340 '/ 

OWner Information - - :J 
Owner Name: HUBER CHARLES E U..: RESIDENTIAL 

HUBER JEANNE D Principal R.sldence: YES 

Mailing Addre..: 1745 HILLTOP AVE Deed R.ference: 1) / 8934/796 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-3038 2) 

location. Structure Information ----] 

Premise. Addres. Legal Description 
1745 HILLTOP AVE 

170 SW OAKFIELD AV 
WATERFRONT HILLTOP PARK 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Ass••sment Area Plat No: 
97 6 418 37 3 Plat Ref: 8/ 32 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Endosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1944 2,072 SF 23,084 .00 SF 34 

Storie. Basement Type Ext.rior 
1 1/2 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

[ Value Information 

Bale Value Value Phase-In A.....ments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 41,020 140,020 

Improvements: 128,780 196,680 
Total: 169,800 336,700 281,066 336,700 

Preferentia' lanG: c - ­ 0 0 0 

Trans'er Information 

0 

Seller: CALLAHAN WILUAM L,JR Date: 10/09/1991 Price: $1 
Type: NOT ARMS -LENGTH Deedl: / 8934/ 796 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

T~pe: Deedl: Deed2: 


S.II.r: Date: Price: 
Type: 
, ­ - - - ­ ---

Deedl: 
EJ(emption Information 

Deed2: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 

Cla.s 
000 
000 

07/01/2007 
0 
0 

07/01/2008° 
0 

Municipal 000 0 0 

Tax exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE" 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_ rewrite/details.aspx? AccountN umber= 15 1502006340 &Co... 8/1/2008 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
http:23,084.00
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Ii Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation • Go Back 


BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

Real Property Data Search (2007 vw6. 1) New Search 


Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1502006340 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: HUBER CHARLES E Use: RESIDENTIAL 
HUBER JEANNE D Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 1745 HILLTOP AVE Deed Reference: 1) / 8934/ 796 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-3038 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
1745 HILLTOP AVE 

170 SW OAKFIELD AV 
WATERFRONT HILLTOP PARK 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Assessment Area Plat No: 
97 6 418 3 Plat Ref: 8/ 32 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1944 2,072 SF 23,084 .00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 1/2 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

41,020 
128,780 
169,800 

0 

As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 

140,020 
196,680 
336,700 281,066 336,700 

0 0 0 

Transfer Information ==:J 
Seller: 
Type: 

CALLAHAN WILLIAM L,JR 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 10/09/1991 
Deedl: /8934/ 796 

Price: $1 
Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 

C Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 0 
State 000 0 0 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Accou... 07/30108 

http://sdatcert3
http:23,084.00
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Guarantee Maryland Abstracts, Inc. 


2924 Churchville Road .. 
Churchville, MD 21028 
410-734-7877 (phone) 
410-734-0440 (fax) 

BILL TO 
INVOICE 

Thompson & McCord 
402 N. Hickory Avenue 
Bel Air, MD 21014 DATE INVOICE #II 

8/14/2007 G MA07 -933 II 

SERVICE PROPERTY/FILE NO.lOWNERlPLA T AMOUNT 

Document Retrieval Document retrieval from archives 75.00 

I DOCUMENT RETRIEVAL 
Total $75.00 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO GUARANTEE MARYLAND ABSTRACTS, INC. 
2924 Churchville Road 
Churchville, Maryland 21028 

PETITIONER'S 

Z.
EXHIBIT NO. 

I 



p'• ..­- . -­ - . .-. -- . -­

eN rn 
~ 

p 
F -­ ,~ 

-\ 
'~ 
~, 4 

~ C.S . 
-

n 
)'0 

:::f:' 
tf) ~ 

'P1 
r 
i . 



e e 

'~ " I : ;; ~ ~-.~~~~_ 

~I 

z p 

~ ..---­
B111 f4 ­ • Willi'. 
~1!ne4 

.'~6I56T~nterrQP'Qrt•• ot Do.po_ot. td 

NO. 

. -.L.. 
_4 
___5 

!!...~. _~_~~~to~~ 1'4______ .._ _.____ oj __ 6 

~oPy_~~~_ ~~_.~~~_~~_~t.l"~~~!!~~~_ "',pOn4.nta "'d. 7 

t.:JtJI1l.L2-I ~~~.ba4·"W, J~~_~. __a_ot1~J'~) _ ______ _ _ 

.a,r1n&_4 laon. John B. Oontl"\lll)
4 . _ __ · _ · . ·· ____ ~ _ .· . · _ . __ _ _ __ _______ • _ _ 

ie..r~ had (Hob. JOM B. Oontl'Wl) ___ _ - - .. ....1._.- .. __.__ _._ .. '... ___.... _.__" . .. _ "__ ._ 

~~~na ~~_t~.:'~ . J~hA B.~.!'t~ _____ 
ONeI't. lilt•• Ap,..ranu ot I'bou.. iii. a.u.lp, Ill, AU,. ,LI' _ 8 
_.. ..~ -­----- . - _H _ _ - _ •• -" On 0 - _n,, __ -­ • - - • • - - . - ~r ... ­ - ----it 

- .P.MJ'!t-'~"'__ _._ . _ __ 

PREDERICIt A. BU!II. E'l' At. JAIIES A. PUE 

Y8 • 

.JOS1mr P. IWUK... U. c. VIC'l'OR "'PARLAIID 
..... V. IIlUIDlaa. III 

. ..-. -- - --... --.. _-----_. 

..~-----------~... --.----- - - - - ----- --­

. ,,' 



. " 

...... 

I 

III.......... . 

• •.. • .. .. *.. 4:t .. .. " .... • 

!lit 

! 

.. 
• '. " • .. • .. • .. • 

I II iii 

I I I 



e 	 e 


.1: 

O,tll.,.ll1a "".e, tlla .Ua, ao,*" Be4tort ..4 llertba Becltorl. Ill••U., lob 

8117der .114 Val_I. 8117der. bte .U.; 'f. Gilbert .,. eDa V.".. .,•• ·lIie .U.; 

W11li. S. CaIlter 8IIe1 Milare4 GaDm. ble .it'l lobi! hp. ud :11.. fep•• bia, 
.it.; 11111. 01&11.. u • .&all o.l1... Ili. wit., 11111_ B. ~le 1114 ......1 

...le. bl••tt., ~....... I. laral.k ... Zrea. laniak. bla .tt., aa4 JIIIftlI 
m4 . 

.tDl u'ftirlll L. 1InID. Ilia Wit•• ",1... A. Phe, 'Ulr IolloUor, 

r"peGttlall, ",",a" uto ro.... a.ar I 

(1) 'fu' lOIII' M1U-. VI _ ... ", pnpvtJ 1...'14 la 'b. 

4 .... elopllllt kDoIIlI .. -BlUtop hfttI ·la tla. ftft...tIl El••U.III matrlat ot 

Beltt.ore Coot,. uel ",leII upo, tUlr r_peoUn JI'Opwtl... 

(2) ftd th••ai4 ....oa-at .... _ ·BUltop hl"1I:.... 1.14 , 
Ol..t alld ...alopa4~, tbl M ..... Realt,. Oorparniq, a ~ oorpon" of th. 

St.t. ot ...1'11.... ill tb. ,... 1926 !'l"d a plat of Ill....I1.,..t ... 4IIlJ 

r.oorde4 -0111 tb. La.. 1Ieaw.. ., ~ts-n ...., u ,..,..., B, 1926. AlIA S­

IlO. ot new4 S.a n., 10M IPO ., I, fQU. 32, • lOp, of Ill. net , ........ 
b.r.to ...rked o.plalMl.· -IDlII" .- ... la ...,... to be tun u • put 

b.r.ot. 

(3) !ba' -. til...........,. WI on oa ..14 PI'OPert1 

. . 

,d .bOWII on to••"O't'. rehn'el to Ret .. au... A........ 1'all., A..... 


••ab thh-',. (JO) t .., la WI'- ............... (30) teet 1 • 
or .., ,lair" 
• Utb 1..41....... HiU'OJ ....., Ita 1....eatS_ -In 1'.u., __ to 


.ater. ot 110p..ell ~~ *in a~' .~ III _Q bu b....0.U"0\II11 _. II, 

;! )·Ol.lr C~lelllllll" ... . 0 ...... '"'II'tJ ........ nat...,- ot ..14 "'elo~'
• 

kD1J1I11 .. "Jlllltop ran' .... MINI!' or ' ....... u4 ••• '0 .., trca JUlltop 

Av.Dlla to' b•••,.... or 1101>_11 Creek. 

(Ii) fh.' oa ... *.at r~ f7. 1'53. 'b....p ...., •• 

, 	 Jonvt. r. KllII1k ,Dd "elM L.....llE.Slvola.... ,.... 'be RaU.bl. II-. 

Corl·outioe•• bod, oorpor.,. ot ,U ~...,. of ~l"'. Lou No. )7'" lJ _ 

de,1"neL.d ."d Dhowe 0. tI•• dor..... ·,la\ of IRUU." hr••• ,baDe" to Mit 



• _..­ .~ .". ~ "'" - • • .. I .. 

~ . 
..., .. ~== -==--=.o..o=. . o...ooo.. 0 0 •••-.~================-'=====-==~.....-...

!:. .:' I'" ~:;; ~ D ~ . .. 0 ... :t t'" il ~ 

~ 2 
o... .. 

o -

.. .. . ~ to'.... : .1iI lOr" :i L ~ tai 
~ ~ :1 I ~ 2 :: !I ~ e ~. • ~ ~ . ... :0: _0 ... ,« -e,­ _.JDotl: '8• :~':. .~I1~ ...;a. 

~ ~ C!. ". ~ ~!'. ~l. e.g ;;;:I = '"" ~;
.. 0 . ct _. .• 0 ~ ::.. -. ... ~ ::;;1­

i; :lIE i!~ i!fi • ":;'1"' _ ~ ~ ~ ~ .; ~ .. = ~ .. ~ .. ~ ~ & ; -Ii ! & ~:" 
.! • ~ ~ I · :: .-' .';0: '"" IF ... " i"" . 0 I ~ II • r I ~ ~ ; I 
: ~ i , I ~·r!: .: r I I I "':1 i; ~ ! ~ c :: I l ~ & .. I .......... ,; .. - II!. .... :1,­ ...; : : ~ : t ·· j · .11 ··1 ., ,. I:: i [; &. a r;:: I 
.11' • ... . :2 I· <II. e. 

l 
· 2I~=la·1 I! ; i r - ~ I! ~ , ;!~ ~ I ..... i ~ ..• ­ .., .. , 1 '1 ~ ··a" ..1 ; I' 

I i ~· I·I ilil ·.I'; ;A: If Lj r i)l II! [. 
. ;. J=.' ,I .r ~ ·.·..'::i I I ...~ .'~I I I ! I ; i I ·· 1

1! : & I ~ .. : ~ I ,. i ; .' I~ af ~ i ! . . II·,:.':§ :. I 4 i .. ~ .. ~ 

I 11 f!lii:r ~ II 14 Sr.-! 
l ~ I a! t . !,. 1 I , { I 11 I ., : ~ i 
• fi iii Iii ,Ii .. i I ill!, 
s. I i 'II . . :& .... II If!:: .! "'I J I ~ I j 
~ . ~! II ·. i i !I~ I I II: ~ ~ Ii. :: : 
I ~15 • .. ! .!. !'! II'J~!" ~ 
.. Of ... 0 .

1 
. !:I...,. i' o! I :. .;,.... ( 

o a I!' J II I & i i " i S -

.Ii'"i -- •.!.'J._.l. 



-=. -==-:.: , 

... 
i III'.. 
III' .. 
!it. a. 

'" ( ... 
It 

I :s­
"<I ... ..... 

! '6-­III' 

" r 
.. ;,. .... .:;:. ::~- .. ~ 





• 
, . 

I 






-----------------------------------------------------------

e e 


-­
Circuit Court for Baltimore County 

\ 

'1 

. . 
~mn ."'o. ---------~---------------- ..~ ., 

. ~ No. ____-,.______________________llSP _~ 

DoUeL_ ______ PoUe--_______._61 28 ' 

STA.TE OF KABYL.lND. BAIJI'DIOU OOUNTY, ro WIT: 


To: ~!J.I!!l~~!-~!~. 'lbe~ L.~~_l~______ _____•___ 

Bill IVp A..... . . 

......~~.......--.-- ...__._--_._._--_._--­
JI1441obo..p 21. Me ._---...;.---------­

OB.EBTlNO: 

w. eollUllUd ADd eDJoIn 7011, witlUa .,... (IJ) ....,. r- tile tnt .....,. oI___I.!RI!!____ 
•.at. to _.r· or .... ~ .set- to die ~ .r_~________________._:..._ 

flrMeriot .I. 1Iu'Ua. 0' al • 

-------------_.._----------------------._-----_ ..._-­
pshlbhed IlpiMt loG ill tile Cirftlt Cout ,. Balu.c- CAu&J. Youfaihlfto t. .... _111.0. . 
nth.·, ,hten.. wltb14 &lui tt- .....wiD tie at J'CIU' peril ad CicIi' ;-',1(.) .aT ............. 

A Deerw lIro <'_1_ ~,.. ......... Iias- pnof• ..., .. _ ..... to> • Iul o.a. ,. 
th. rP'N' Nq.nted. P8II8ONAL Aft'mQMlIfCl: IN CJOU&'I' OM 1'BII DAY MA1ID J8 NO'I' 
PIIBl'I88ARY. 

Wltll_ t~e HONOIlABLB .JOHN B. OONft"'" ......f " .....f ... ftlrd " ..leal Cit'ftit .f 

)I.r)·'.ull. tJae._.7Ji1l••••_cIal .r....._..._.......__..__._......_ ..._.__ ..._...... 1• ..5j. 
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FHEDiiJUCK A. BARTH and 
,'ATRlCI.', ttI~TH, his wife 

and 
J!.AfSrn A. S!ffDER nm 

vrCu,'T I. SlrYDER, hi s wite 


and 

GEORGE t:. BOSSE and 

:;,\TIfERI1::;, BOSSE, hi8 wife 


and 

fJl;B:,;)!T l3IIDFCRD and 

L,urv. BEDFORD, hiE ':ife 

and 
JC,: S!IYDEl( and 

V· r.:::P.IE S"r.lER, hb wife 


and 

' ;IL9""tT r;n: IIn,l 


V :[1'';' i.~r, 'lis ',:ire 

·.zld 


I 	 ',."1' .:.1 ;" i: s. ,j;r:jr-:';{ :ux1 
1 T·.:1,:20 ~!;:7ER, his wire 

I1 1~ r ' Fr,.,~nd ,'I ",. .. . t.J:'..' .1r.....', ..-.,., ,5 ',il f~ 
• ,\l1dI .:r:.. r.:.. ':or o.&. '":it and 

··:::· -::u:.:.r:::, hls'~re 
Ij '\0" 


:. :~. :' ~::..:r ... ~1J~.si..! &nd
II , .. ,... .. ..: •...• hi s trUe 
't awl. 
I '~'~J. '1 :: .; ••::.U:rCK 1011.1
'i ~;ll.i;E ,".: ;:ISK, hi:; .,lfeI; :intI 
1·;'1'; C. ;:r:.<.ER and 
II r . AT!r:. ;:~ .. l. ; .r :.L.~jtJ hi,; wife;i . 
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':'-'.' ·n.,,· ,.h .. Ri>:'Ipondenta, JOII.. .. II ". KI1b1k SID! The~, L. Kub1:t, hie 

;,~ f,: , ". ~! r :).' J 1 d t..-,r. C. Victor .~Fa.r1and. u(>n'n : ,fl,. l ! n &cr:.. rdMlce vith 

' I' ·,1 ~ . . ·r ' OJ ' it.H'l ' ~ r;, 1 Rl11.jo ;\ f P'r c\.\C(· on.... :l"t'.J ,, <"oJu ... · . d · '~ '.• ' ~(tu.rt or 

' . ' j' " • -Jlf. ',v.,tr/ au:, ~, trH ' :'OI'J :~ln. . l ~ '.- 1,1" P~e : r :X.llr1tor 

' ." , ·, ';I.'.;r . ",n rnll('l\{ll1~ lnlAtrrc~.torl"(,; W~.·" · ,'ath .)1\ (,r l.erore 

~"-EO 
'q~~ j"W 26 '" 12: 53 ~ 

, ";' , OF CIRCUIr 
c,IUn I, ftALTO. co. 
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the /1A dad" ot , 19S6. 

(1) Ib'\i ~18n,y or the con:l'la!nant.s 0"'11 e.rl.erlor lot.1I In "11111 top Park" 

rec.l1'ded IIlOOng t~e plat. records or Baltimore Count11n ::1.al B ...ok \i.P.C. 

foilo );', Complainantl!ll "Exhibit Alii, ~Hch all"ellJy bind on Ropewll ::!re-ek 01" 

:m;t othcr crep.k·! -:l1!'3.!l1I!I specify by <:inn, NUIliIIII and adirel!lslIs. 

(~) Why would the a!'o]"ftJTlentioned propert.y ovners need t.h. WI~ or the 

IlJ'UlJUIlIId 'I"(lIl,1 I'll" W&1 as I3hovn on the a1'ore,...nUoned rlat ror in­

.:;:r<!!>!l '1nd egrolls to and troll IDl top AftI'IUII to the water of r;c1 pevall Creek 

or surrer irrepa:rable 10s8 or lnJUF11 

(3) By ..:h::.\' I1I8Al1!1 express or Ll!Ipl:l.ed ....ve the ColIIPla1nantll ac:quireJ 

the 1P.t:1I L:rl. ..: It usp. Valley or thet!:drt7 foot road or _y as. Shalom 

'" \.' ,., I t. r""'...nt.laned plat '1 

(I.) To 1Jhat. pJblle road or M1I.T d.oe6 t.lle 1IIl01"esa1d Valley lIoad lead 

I Nc.~"dille ::;nutheal'lter17 t!"(lI'l 'f:I..lltop A1nIIn1l.1! &II shoW on the plat or Rl.ll top 

"r:·. .'''''')I';P.J III" a1'oNslII.ldi 

(r:) To.mat advantage 01" ll:i>lIet "Oul~ the utlazllltion nf V"l1el" !1'O'ld 

, ='. ~rO!-' . ho '))".I,la,1Ju.nts? 

~j 
il I,,. ~.. 

(,) lIy \/hat aut.noM. lnstl'\lJ'l8ut. legal d\lCU!llll!lIt or OUIIII!" mAns .,,, 

;",l!.;,n\.lI cilia t.hat Ui. l1eapo::-.:!.ente "ha". not t'ile exe1u:!b. u•• 

I II,er!',.!' lout. '1191"(')11 lillV!" au.... thl'lreot' 1n ~n with t.'Ie Oolllj·lAinants IIlM 
I 

1",,,1.1 1.111.1 ~)utr"'to" lI.Il': t'urtltlllr P..Y Utat tlte Beapon;iellt.!li "haT!!' no legal 

Ii I., '·1 ",•. ' Vall Ily RoliN 01" the. 1.IM"/III8'.1 th1rtl fO'Jt I"olld. &3 nroTlmllil.tloned': 
II 
II (7) ,,'1',1 rpacit1c lIIirntpi\lrable lOBS an..! ~ 1','::\'" til.. 1I110(;'4ld 

II 
.• • \ t'! IIoSj,<>nd",nU cauSft.j lh", Oo:llf>lUnrmt!l?II;' til 

(1' ) '!IVI ..tiI'" !.llle·:!. to PI d'or.sdd foolronu !"or
j . 
•1 

1I.:;rr.. !I'\ .'·,T'~~·' ..•. Ihe 'IIll.t<!Ira of IIop.-11 ~.k1 

\1:.,'· . ','··)·f1ljlalllAnl.:! AIl@·) tlle he&cn .~Ntll ,,( '111' l"tltl"s4"ction or 

, : .. ·,,·.11 'i ro•. I. 1"0,11'<\ or ill";, .,II.!, t"'" .,"IAI"~r \lor~\jII!In CNI." 

r ;.~ 1";.1 ",,1.' "",,: ,'!I b4Ulinci u "'*100 ...rvl lot".., d' lm. i 

\ Jr.) If 1I,,,y 11I:I<'.j I'SGld ro..·j ro"J ao abo"•• ""fI 11 .. I. \,('lUi low 

.1..:'. ".1"1 If lIot. 1.111(1)7 



• • 
;;.).,... _.. ,:m.~""". ' •.... *'! ..' ;.'.. 

II 

- J ­

(11) Have IID1 ot \.he Com,plldnants ever owned aIV boat or boats? If 

50} where \lere they docked, or it lAunehed each t.ime t.hey were uaed, from 

IInere wo>re they launched? 

(12) 1Ihich of the Compla.1Mnts in this case orlg:l.nall7 decided to bring 

suit? '.lhich of theCompll!1.inz.nts procured the services ot their Solicitor and 

II saw to the financing thereof? 

Ii (13) B;r ..'lat mlllDB did the above part:r or parties enlist the l"Apport
II 
I' uf the remaining Complainanta'( What particular line or reason I!'.nrt approachII 
II,I lid they utilhe to fllther thillll support? 

II (It.. ) Qive t.he names and addresses or all vitnessaa to be called by the 

';omr-lainants in this case.~ 
I 

(1,) SWrnar1ze briet1Jr the Com;?lainl!\nte ' baais of colll}laint ;;hieh 

they in~nc1 to :'I"opound at \he t.."'i.:l. 

(16) If the answer to &ro" interrogatory herein is inoollq.'lete by reason 

II, r.f the CoI'II,.le.ina.n~' lack ot present knowledge, gl'ft'l the oollli'lete answer to 

Illn,-pn'~l!atoI"Y ILS soon 1.5 IIUch 1.n.fOl'lllllUcn is I.cquil"'l!ld by the ColllPlainant before 

II 1.1"1 ~1 tn wri tine U' pollatble :md U' ~ penodta, 01" oru.ly if acquired upon 

II 
\1 t.he "VI' or trial. 

ii
,I 

:1 
:\ ~1? ',:I<:;h! neloll be OJ '!iDV80n, Iti. 

II 50:: ltdtor tor RAlil'lpond.enta 

I, 


":-:JL'IDT elmT!" t.~t 011 thill ~# ..... dar of Ah......;.Gl!-- I 19$6, 

•. \ h I ":-_'j'Y nr tl1"'I1';< L"'AM'0Glltones or lIiellpnnd''IlllI t", JIU!!8!'1 A. N.ne, 

~', :.•.. '" i "11':[ !1v~"b AV';'lIue. 'iQw~on !.i, Maryland, Attorney fol' the 

\,;!~:- ~R. 
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Yell, ~_. Mr. Oll.bert. Nya &lid Hr. V1l11a Cv.ll.er. 

Get to II'Id frwI Ropniell GMlllt, for .....s.iftC, boat.iftC, &lid 

riahinR. The oropert7 O1Ifterll &!'8 be1ft1d.-Fi* of tNiir rigll.tII ot .. 

tNbl1e UII7 ~c1.t1call.:r let aide for ttI_. 
B7 th. ftlllt UNU. Prior UN or both herON Kubik.' bl.d.lt 

their hOWle and bl~ the -7.' 

(b) 'lillilri. 1'084. 

Dr Mr. lI.ublk'lI OWl &Ct1ou. He hu dGpplld. the preople of 

the cCl'llllll'llDit;, rr- MiDI: !.oed. off' ..... 

Plat. Ol!l. Ileool'll ot -R1l1tcrp Par'It'I aDd DrerIId.II of CIIIM1'8. 

Denied U. 'UtI ot 'a:u..r Road ml (JO) toot riPt or 
way to !lo':')e'lfl!lll Cl'HIr. 

YiIII •• 

(9) Hr. Mu-11D 1In:rclr, iIUli_ 'l"hlOOO1"el ID:n. 

PIIIpIII, Mildred , •• w,.. 

Both. 

aeorop &'M, JI'iNd AqUA ClUbeM; N,.. other 

nlll.l"ti 01' er..1r beCI&II.IMI the IIIIIbJ.ll:8I ~:p.. ,JIIIri. .. or 1Il001'' 

their boat. IlllllIU" f)oolic tJd..rt.7foct. (JO) ~f IIIIII(f of 0l'\1li11:. 

ill ot t.hIII. AU. thlll. 

All llllillllbiMcl t.optbiI1" wll1Dtvib. 
< 

A .~ to be oalled &lid nlll4lld lat41r. !bill CCllll'PlUmurt.1I 

thelUdft. and W. E. .".." '1)1 E.rit.et41l'l2 1'INIIIIIIII. lI..z 21, M&r7larid.. 

lublb I built tbliJo huIe III.ftd IV... on root (]C),) 

M ght or....,.. !1I.bt1cl' .bIa1lt thlll1r,1IaIIte MIl. ~ oli' of tMir lot Md 
If n11ctlli "'brill on 'Roed. bll1)01d.l'II U•• 

ffiiid8ri Ok I. BiiJ.'tti 

Yl.ti'lol. BiI'\1i 

..... i 

j 

http:CCllll'PlUmurt.1I
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lBBDIRICI .... BUm ud 
PltRlW B.Ul2B, bt. vu. 

UIII 
ItlRLIJ A. sma IIId 
fIOLIf It 8ItDII, b1a vUe 

UIII 
OIUIGI: II. IK8S& ad 
ClTIfIRlIII BOSD, taU .u. 

IIIId 
JOBIIlT BBDnIID IIDIl 
KAR'1'RA BlDPCIlD, bU vUe... 
JOHH SIIlmR 8IId 
VAUaID SIIlDII, b18 'II1t. 

ml 
T. GWlIllt ID .. 
VILKA lID, b1.e .u. 

ud 
WILLUH S. emma mil 
KWlRED <IJHDI, b1a .u. 

ml 
JOHN PIfIad. 
ELY... 1'IPI, ,Id.a .u. 

ad. 
II ~ on.ta ID4 
1"..iI1( CJJLLIR, hi. .u. 
I ad 
rWII.I.Wl H. NUSSI.K, IDIl 
,I l'IlRL IfUSSLE, h1A .u. 

ml 
: 'tDJOOD S. WIIIIWlK ADd
I: IRINI WKIIIIICI, b1... 1dt. 
I' aIM!,J

II AUS'l'DI C. HILlA .. 
Y.A'l'RUDI L. MILLII, !WI .u. 

:1 
CoIIplaiMm.'. 

" 
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Ii T" 
il JOSEPH P. lUBII UILi 
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\1 ro 'Jill IIJNClWIl.l. 'l'!II .nJJa II lAID CIQJat,
I ' 

'I·m . lOw co. \1M ~, _epb P. hb1k IDd 1!MW L. Il&b1k, h1a 

..~ vUe, by uWlr Solicitan, C. flettor ~ud and ~ Warth1JlctoD 1rUdieI. I.... , , 
Iill III, G.MIId tftat1Jl aooordaDce vita u. pl'Gt'1.liODl or the OIIIWru lIIale or

d ~ct.1ce an.t lTooedure ot thtI Court. ft6 Appeal.e at t.bU .tate. Ial8I 1&17,nc= 
0­..... ~ 

I ;' 
, ,1 

SeoLio" -c:;-. enUt.le4 -1IoepUGD-, \be ~MD'- CII' \MiI'SaUdt.., ...... ,~ 
't1.nI, ~re tul17 and .ui't1eU1IU7 ....r u. ~"ori.. riled 111 \hU .... 

.b7 UM IIl1pondtlllU, exaept.e4 to ..' ••,' forth ...low,....r oaUl em or before tile 

I 
.,. ~.'''~ '' ' ''-' ''., - -.Q ..... J),,~.~I: :'t.iIKil a'tiM,,$"i,tii*ihfitiM"­
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"I J4u1ty Doout G.L••• 110. 61, 

. foUo 21 . 
c... 110. 37-512 
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,le... _tel:., ."ut'8DOe for eM DefeDdeta ill 

thh ena•. 
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212 ...~ Aweua 
'l'onaIl 4 ~t.d 
YAlley ,.ltii 

I 

F1LED 
~, "U?7 "' I: 13 

CIJ!lI\ OF Ctlan 
COUl~ I. 8AL10. co. 



e e 

.. 
... ~ 

.. 

.... '.",. -
WILLtlK 8. OUITII••t a1. 

Va. 

JOSEPH P. IUitl. et ux. 

• 
IRTIII ctaCUrr coun 

:. or 
IALTIJI]U COl1tn'! 

D lQurrt 

!quity Docket G.L.'. 110. 61. 
foUo 21 

c... l'Io. 37-512 

I 

O'C'D 

Thia c... brriDa ~ OIl f~. upQ&I ~l and • 

Mwer, teatWoaY luIviJl& ba_~~iD op.a ~~l!:2.~~~ 
for the putt•• wn beari and tM ~eedlD& coutdend. 

It 11 tbenupcm, thb~. '7.y of May, 1957, by the 

Circuit Court to'&' Idt~n Cawaty 1ft Iqu1ty,-.nmGID, OIDIIED. 

AND DICIEID, tbat tbe 'mn_d 3O-foot .ay betwa ~tI 31 ad ' 

38 .. ahowa on the 'ht of tilltop PBk nccmIed .-aaa the Plat 

Record.a of a..lt~ Ccnmty 10 Plat look V.P.C. 110. 8.foll0 32. 

be forever cLoaed and. eattDiDllbid 8Di .ay ua. tbe'&'eof , •• 

right 0 f vay 11 t::a:daS."~ ~ ,.,. - '1l..c.t ~~.tc.. 
<N\L "'- ..........c. . 


It 11 t fUn.. anIIGID. ,.,.,10, All» DlrClBm, 

that in lleu IDCl 1a plac. all tha a"" elo'" 3O-foot .a,., a 

36.10 foot vay be 01*1. to the ca.plat...tI to the ,_.utat 

as said c~1nantl' r1lbt. _ht" 1D ..... to tM ahove clo•• 

30-foot vay prior to thiaDecree. The .ald 36.10 .foot vey i. 

to be located end .e.crlbed •• fG1Lo..: 

A 36.10-foot .ay rbaDLaa fro. tbe Soutbeal' .1d. of 

Hilltop Avanue to tbe .atar. of HopewelL Creek a. ahowD on the 
,.... 
..... .,aforementioned Plat of Hilltop 'adr.. MinS 36.10 f.et vide for 

, I . 
_its full length and. hav1a& for iu "rthe.at bouad."" a 11... 

-.J 

"" paralle 1 to and 1 foOt Southwat of the d.ivicUal 11ne baew­

ill Lots Nos. 36 and. 37 on the .aid Plat of Hl11top Park and haviq 

o for its Southveat bl;)unduy a 11n. ,.,U.1 to .... 36.10 f••t 


Southwe.t of the above d••crlbed Northaa.t boundary. 


'~ 
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r(:. • It 1a tbueupoD further AD.nDCJP). OlD....,. All) 


DICIID tbat the .bo••-4I••cdbed 36.10-foot vay be el.l1D.aeed 


on the sroun4 by Italul. plaCed. OIl 'both the .ortbealt ad 

-1 

Southwe.t bouadari•• tbe~f. said .take. to be clearly eli. ­
1 

cerni.bl. aad to be located. ad puc" by tbe DefeDdeDt. in 

ehb CPl•• or their .,_e.. 
It 11 further ,....., chat the ~:=ty the 

coata of thi. lUte. 

~~ .. - . :~ 

http:cerni.bl
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For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web 
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